

No. 42570-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Allan Simmons,

Appellant.

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-00693-1

The Honorable Judge Anne Hirsch

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Mr. Simmons was denied his Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to the effective assistance of counsel 5

A. Standard of Review 5

B. An accused person is constitutionally entitled to the effective assistance of counsel. 5

C. Defense counsel unreasonably stipulated to the inclusion of Mr. Simmons’s Illinois aggravated battery conviction in the offender score..... 7

D. Defense counsel unreasonably allowed Mr. Simmons to participate in a presentence interview by DOC without a lawyer present, and failed to object to the use of statements at sentencing..... 12

II. The sentencing court’s finding regarding Mr. Simmons’s present or future ability to pay his legal financial obligations is not supported by the record.... 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454, 101 S.Ct. 1866, 68 L.Ed.2d 359 (1981) ..	12
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	6
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314, 119 S.Ct. 1307, 143 L.Ed.2d 424 (1999).....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	6

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</i> , 154 Wash.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005)...	8, 11, 12
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wash.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).....	5, 12, 15
<i>State v. Agtuca</i> , 12 Wash.App. 402, 529 P.2d 1159 (1974).....	13
<i>State v. Bertrand</i> , ___ Wash.App. ___, ___ P.3d ___ (2011)	15
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 73 Wash. App. 165, 868 P.2d 179 (1994)	8
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 161 Wash.2d 702, 166 P.3d 693 (2007)..	13, 15
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wash.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Heddrick</i> , 166 Wash.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009).....	13
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wash.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	7
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wash.App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	12
<i>State v. Morley</i> , 134 Wash.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998).....	8
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wash.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	6

<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 111 Wash.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988)	13
<i>State v. Thiefault</i> , 160 Wash.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V	12, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 2, 5, 13
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 5, 6
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22.....	6

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.500.....	7
RCW 9.94A.510.....	12
RCW 9.94A.515.....	12
RCW 9.94A.525.....	7, 11
RCW 9A.04.110.....	10
RCW 9A.36.021.....	9, 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Former IL ST CH 720 § 5/12-4(a) (2004)	9
<i>Illinois v. Mays</i> , 437 N.E.2d 633 (Ill.,1982)	10
<i>Illinois v. Mimes</i> , 953 N.E.2d 55 (Ill.App. 2011)	10
<i>In re Carter</i> , 848 A.2d 281 (Vt.,2004).....	13, 14
<i>See In re Keith C.</i> , 880 N.E.2d 1157 (Ill.App. 2007).....	10
<i>United States v. King</i> , 559 F.3d 810 (C.A.8 2009)	13
